

No. 19-816

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
COURTNEY ABSHIRE
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Clarify Whether, and How, *Bellotti* Applies to Parental-Notice Statutes 2

II. If *Hellerstedt* Balancing Applies, the Court Should Clarify Both Pre-Enforcement-Challenge Rules and the Large-Fraction Test 4

 A. If the Court does not reach the pre-enforcement challenge standard in *June Medical*, a preliminary injunction case is the best vehicle for addressing it..... 4

 B. The Court should clarify the proper application of the “large fraction” test 6

III. If It Rejects Third-Party Standing in *June Medical*, the Court Should GVR this Case; Otherwise, It Should Take this Case To Address the Fourteenth Amendment Issues 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , No. 18-1019	4
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	8
<i>June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460	4
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998).....	3

CASES [CONT'D]

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....2

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller,
63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....3

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....1, 6

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(d).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the Resp’t/Cross-Pet’r, *June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo*,
Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460. 4

Br. for the States of Arkansas, Indiana, et al., *June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo*,
Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460.4

Br. for the United States, *June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo*,
Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460.4

Transcript, *June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo*,
Nos. 18-1323, 18-14604
